

No. 22-935

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TRANSERVICE LOGISTICS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL STATES, SOUTHEAST AND
SOUTHWEST AREAS PENSION FUND, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

—◆—
DANIEL R. SALEMI
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
110 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
Counsel of Record
AMANDA L. SALZ
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
michael.kenneally@
morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
A. The Lower Courts And NLRB Subject Evergreen-Clause Notices To Different Standards	3
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Approach Violates This Court’s Precedent	9
C. Leaving The Seventh Circuit’s Decision In Place Would Create Serious Harms	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018)	9
<i>Kaufman & Broad Home Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Firemen & Oilers</i> , 607 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>La. Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Pension Fund & Welfare Fund v. Alfred Miller Gen. Masonry Contracting Co.</i> , 157 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div., Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	8
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015)	9, 11
<i>N.J. Esso Emps. Ass’n</i> , 275 N.L.R.B. 216 (1985)	7
<i>New England Carpenters Cent. Collection Agency v. Labonte Drywall Co.</i> , 795 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Off. & Pro. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 95 v. Wood Cnty. Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Oil Workers Int’l Union, Loc. No. 463 v. Texoma Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 146 F.2d 62 (5th Cir. 1944)	4
<i>Orrand v. Scassa Asphalt, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Paterson Parchment Paper Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Paper Makers</i> , 191 F.2d 252 (1951)	6
<i>Retail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 120 N.L.R.B. 388 (1958)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. 1402.1	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	9
